

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 20, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 544-2024

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH TEAM ENERGY FOUNDATION, INC. (TEFI) FOR THE DONATION OF FOUR (4) UNITS OF SERVICE VEHICLE (2024 TOYOTA HILUX FX) TO THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Team Energy Corporation, through its social development arm, the Team Energy Foundation, Inc. (TEFI), has been steadfast in helping the Provincial Government of Pangasinan implement projects that are beneficial to the Province and its people;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan is a host province to the Sual Coal-Fired Thermal Power Plant;

WHEREAS, TEFI will provide four (4) units of 2024 Toyota Hilux FX with Rear A/C Vehicles to the Province of Pangasinan with an estimated total project cost of Four Million Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Two Pesos (P4,745,892.00);

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan which is engaged in meaningful tourism development and investment promotion will greatly benefit from the project;

WHEREAS, the service vehicles can be used primarily and effectively to further enhance various tourism, investment promotion and livelihood programs in the Province of Pangasinan towards achieving better and more accessible ways of serving the people of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III, and the Team Energy Foundation, Inc., represented by its Officer-in-Charge, Mitsuhiro Kojima;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN *Lingayen*

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 544-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, local government units are empowered under Section 22 (a) (5) (c) and Section 465 (b) (vi) of RA 7160 to enter into contracts, but such power may be exercised with prior authorization emanating from the Sangguniang Panlalawigan through a resolution/ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with Team Energy Foundation, Inc. for the donation of Four (4) units of Service Vehicle (2024 Toyota Hilux FX) to the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Mr. Mitsuhiro Kojima, Officer-in-Charge, Team Energy Foundation, Inc., for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG-LAMBINO

Vice Governor

Presiding Officer)

